

Nos. 04-1528, 04-1530 and 04-1697

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

Neil Randall *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

William H. Sorrell *et al.*,

Respondents.

Vt. Repub. State Comm.,

Petitioners,

v.

William H. Sorrell *et al.*,

Respondents.

William H. Sorrell *et al.*,

Cross-Petitioners,

v.

Neil Randall *et al.*,

Cross-Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENTS, CROSS-PETITIONERS
VERMONT PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP ET AL.**

Thomas C. Goldstein
GOLDSTEIN & HOWE, P.C.
4607 Asbury Place, NW
Washington, DC 20016

Scott P. Lewis
James Hlawek
Daniel Cromack
EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE
111 Huntington Avenue
Boston, MA 02199

Brenda Wright
(Counsel of Record)
Lisa J. Danetz
John C. Bonifaz
NATIONAL VOTING RIGHTS
INSTITUTE
27 School Street, Suite 500
Boston, MA 02108
(617) 624-3900

February 8, 2006

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
LIST OF PARTIES	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
JURISDICTION OVER CROSS-PETITION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	5
I. Vermont’s Limits on Candidates’ Campaign Expenditures Satisfy First Amendment Scrutiny.	5
A. Vermont’s Expenditure Limits Are Permissible Under <i>Buckley</i> ’s Standard of Exacting Scrutiny	5
B. Vermont’s Weighty Interest in Preserving the Integrity of Its Democratic Process Justifies the State’s Limits on Candidates’ Campaign Spending.	9
1. The Pressures of Unlimited Fundraising Foster Corruption, Undue Influence, and Public Cynicism About the Integrity of Vermont Government.	9

2.	Unlimited Campaign Spending Harms the Integrity of Vermont Government Because Candidates Spend Inordinate Time and Attention on Fundraising.	16
3.	The Critical Interests Served by Electoral Competition Justify Vermont’s Spending Limits.....	21
C.	Vermont’s Limits Are Sufficiently Narrowly Tailored to Satisfy Exacting Scrutiny.....	26
1.	Act 64 Permits Candidates to Amass the Resources Needed for Effective Advocacy.	26
2.	Less Restrictive Alternatives Are Not Available.....	34
D.	As an Alternative, <i>Buckley</i> ’s Application of Exacting Scrutiny Warrants Reexamination.....	36
II.	The Second Circuit Correctly Rejected Petitioners’ Challenges To Vermont’s Regulation of Campaign Contributions	40
	CONCLUSION	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Peña</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995)	6
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004)	34
<i>Austin v. Mich. Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990)	35
<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	37
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934)	20
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992)	35, 37
<i>City of Erie v. Pap's A.M.</i> , 529 U.S. 277 (2000)	37, 38
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	37, 38
<i>Cohen v. Cowles Media Co.</i> , 501 U.S. 663 (1991)	38

<i>Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm. v. FEC, 518 U.S. 604 (1996)</i>	16
<i>Daggett v. Comm'n on Governmental Ethics & Election Practices, 205 F.3d 445 (1st Cir. 2000)</i>	41, 42, 48
<i>Day v. Holahan, 34 F.3d 1356 (8th Cir. 1994)</i>	41
<i>FEC v. Beaumont, 539 U.S. 146 (2003)</i>	40, 42
<i>FEC v. Colo. Republican Fed. Campaign Comm., 533 U.S. 431 (2001)</i>	6, 26
<i>Fla. Right to Life, Inc. v. Mortham, No. 6:98-770-CV.ORL-19A, 2000 WL 33733256 (M.D. Fla. Mar. 20, 2000)</i>	42
<i>Frank v. City of Akron, 290 F.3d 813 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1160 (2003)</i>	42, 48
<i>McConnell v. FEC, 540 U.S. 93 (2003)</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>Members of City Council of Los Angeles v. Taxpayers for Vincent, 466 U.S. 789 (1984)</i>	38
<i>Mont. Right to Life Ass'n v. Eddleman, 343 F.3d 1085 (9th Cir. 2003), cert. denied, 125 S. Ct. 47 (2004)</i>	42, 48

<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	20
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).	22
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Reynolds v. Sims</i> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)	39
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 1001 (1998)	41
<i>Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC v. Adams</i> , 204 F.3d 838 (8th Cir. 2000)	42
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	37, 38
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> , 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	6
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> 520 U.S. 180 (1997)	38
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	37, 38

<i>U.S. Civil Serv. Comm'n v. Nat'l Ass'n of Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	10
<i>United States v. Albertini</i> , 472 U.S. 675 (1985)	39
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000)	34
<i>United States v. UAW-CIO</i> , 352 U.S. 567 (1957)	9
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989)	4, 36, 37, 39
CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:	
U.S. CONST. Amend. I	<i>passim</i>
2 U.S.C. § 441a	20
28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
ACT 64, VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 17, §§ 2801-2883 (2005)	<i>passim</i>
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 17, § 2801	32, 33
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 17, § 2805	1, 4, 40
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 17, § 2805a	1, 5
VT. STAT. ANN. tit. 17, § 2809	32, 33

Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971, Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 (1972), <i>amended by</i> Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 (1974)	6-7, 37, 38, 39
HAW. REV. STAT. §11-191, §11-204(a) (2006).....	33
Md. Code Ann., ELEC. LAW §13-226(b) (2006)	33
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Mark C. Alexander, <i>Let Them Do Their Jobs: The Compelling Government Interest in Protecting the Time of Candidates and Elected Officials</i> , 37 LOY. U. CHI. L. J. (forthcoming 2006), manuscript <i>available at</i> http://papers.ssrn.com/sol3/ papers.cfm?abstract_id=816244 (last visited Feb. 7, 2006)	17, 18, 19, 35
Vincent Blasi, <i>Free Speech and the Widening Gyre of FundRaising</i> , 94 COLUM. L. REV. 1281 (1994).....	17, 18, 20, 34
Richard Briffault, <i>Nixon v. Shrink Missouri Government PAC: The Beginning of the End of the Buckley Era?</i> , 85 MINN. L. REV. 1729 (2001).....	19
Richard Briffault, <i>The Return of Spending Limits: Campaign Finance After Landell v. Sorrell</i> , 32 FORD. URB. L. J. 399 (2005)	25, 26, 35
Brief for Appellees Center for Public Financing of Elections et al. at 131-32 (Nos. 75-436, 75-437).....	15

- Center for Responsive Politics, 2004 Election Overview,
 Winning vs. Spending,
[http://opensecrets.org/overview/bigspenders.asp?
 Display=A&Memb=H&Sort=D](http://opensecrets.org/overview/bigspenders.asp?Display=A&Memb=H&Sort=D)
 (last visited Feb. 4, 2006) 22
- Anthony Corrado, *Money and Politics:
 A History of Federal Campaign Finance Law,*
in ANTHONY CORRADO ET AL., *THE NEW CAMPAIGN
 FINANCE SOURCEBOOK 7* (2005) 7
- Kihong Eom & Donald A. Gross, *Contribution Limits
 and Disparity in Contributions Between Gubernatorial
 Candidates*, POL. RES. Q. (forthcoming 2006),
manuscript available at
http://www.uky.edu/~keom0/paper/disparity_Eom.pdf
 (last visited Feb. 7, 2006) 48
- Federal Election Commission, 2004 Presidential
 Campaign Financial Activity Summarized,
 (Feb. 3, 2005), [http://www.fec.gov/press/press2005/
 20050203pressum/20050203pressum.html](http://www.fec.gov/press/press2005/20050203pressum/20050203pressum.html)
 (last visited Feb. 7, 2006) 21
- Burt Neuborne, *Is Money Different?*, 77 TEX.
 L. REV. 1609 (1999) 10-11
- Lisa Rosenberg, Center for Responsive Politics,
*A Bag of Tricks: Loopholes in the Campaign
 Finance System* (1996),
[http://www.opensecrets.org/pubs/law_bagtricks/
 contents.asp](http://www.opensecrets.org/pubs/law_bagtricks/contents.asp) (last visited Feb. 7, 2006)..... 13
- Justin M. Sadowsky, *The Transparency Myth:
 A Conceptual Approach to Corruption and
 the Impact of Mandatory Disclosure Laws*,
 4 CONN. PUB. INT. L. REV. 308 (2005) 15-16

U.S. Census Bureau,
State & County Quickfacts (Missouri),
<http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/29000.html>
(last visited Feb. 3, 2006) 45

U.S. Census Bureau,
State & County Quickfacts (Vermont),
<http://quickfacts.census.gov/qfd/states/50000.html>
(last visited Feb. 3, 2006) 45

Vermont Secretary of State, Guide to
Vermont’s Campaign Finance Law
(November 2005), [http://vermont-elections.org/
elections1/2005_cf_guide_1118.htm](http://vermont-elections.org/elections1/2005_cf_guide_1118.htm)
(last visited Feb. 7, 2006) 5

Vermont Secretary of State,
<http://www.sec.state.vt.us/results>
(last visited Feb. 7, 2006) 32

Wisconsin State Elections Board, Contribution Limits:
Candidates for State Office (2004),
<http://elections.state.wi.us/docview.asp?docid=1818>
(last visited Feb. 7, 2006) 33
